Significant Unobservable Inputs – Level 3

Financial Liability – St George’s Shopping Centre Finance Lease

Valuation method – estimated from projected future cash flows of the St George’s Shopping
Centre using financial modelling undertaken by Jones Lang LaSalle as well as the view of
the Council’s Property Services Manager.

The Council has assessed the carrying value and the fair value of the St George’s Shopping
Centre Finance Lease to be the same at £93.625m. This is due to the fact the St George’s
Shopping Centre is central to the Council’s long held objective of redeveloping the area
known as the Heritage Quarter and regenerating the Shopping Centre. Given this and the
fact that he Council does not intend to sell the asset, given it is the first year of a 50-year
redevelopment agreement. Therefore, the Council believes it is appropriate to hold the value
of the Finance Lease on the balance sheet at an amount equivalent to the fair value,
calculated using projected future cash flows.

Key quantitative assumptions used for valuation:

 Discount Rate – State Aid rate of 0.86% as at 1 June 2018 published by the EU

 Rental payments uplifted by RPI from year 4 of the modelling

Page 85 of 112

NOTES TO THE CORE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Sensitivity Analysis

Change in Assumption Impact on Fair Value

Discount rate used rises by 0.5% to 1.36% Reduces by £12.612m to £81.014m

Discount rate used falls by 0.5% to 0.36% Increases by £15.154m to £108.780m

Retail Price index used rises by 0.5% to 3.5% Increases by £12.685m to £107.490m

Retail Price index used falls by 0.5% to 2.5% Reduces by £11.848m to £81.777m

Carrying

Amount
Fair Value

Carrying

Amount
Fair Value

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

10,487   10,487   Fixed Term Investment 22,000   22,000

702   702   Cash and Cash Equivalents 4,393   4,393

324   324   Long-term debtors 337   337

7,705   7,705   Short-term debtors 9,879   9,879

19,218   19,218   Total 36,609   36,609

31 March 2018 31 March 2019

Short term investments, debtors and creditors are carried at cost as this is a fair
approximation of their value.

Nature and Extent of Risks Arising from Financial Instruments

The Council’s activities expose it to a variety of financial risks. Risk management is carried
out by the central treasury team, under policies approved by the Council in the Annual
Treasury Management Strategy.

Credit risk

Credit risk arises from deposits with banks and financial institutions (counterparties), as well
as credit exposure to the Council’s customers.

This risk is minimised through the Annual Investment Strategy, which requires that deposits